

No. 17-6577

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD ARTHUR ORR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
CO-CHAIR AMICUS COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

\*Admitted in California only;  
supervised by D.C. Bar Members.

ELLIOTT SCHULDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLAIRE CATALANO DEAN  
KATHERINE J. BIES\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
eschulder@cov.com

*Counsel Amicus Curiae*

November 30, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Circuit Court Split Thwarts the Court’s Rationales in Adopting the Categorical Approach .....	5
A. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify Whether Congress Intended the ACCA to Target Purse Snatching and Other Non-Violent Robberies .....	6
B. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve Inconsistencies in Applying the Categorical Approach.....	10
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the “Realistic Probability” Analysis .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	7
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 309 Ga. App. 511, 710 S.E.2d 674 (2011) .....	8
<i>Butts v. State</i> , 53 P.3d 609 (Alaska Ct. App. 2002) .....	7
<i>Chaney v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 416 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 506 Pa. 169, 484 A.2d 738 (1984) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 362 Mass. 83, 283 N.E.2d 840 (1972) .....	8
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1047 (2011) .....	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	5, 10, 11, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	13
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 840 P.2d 1234 (Nev. 1992) .....	7

<i>Jennings v. United States</i> , 860 F.3d. 450 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 112 Ky. 689, 66 S.W. 633 (1902).....	8
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 26 Va. App. 736, 496 S.E.2d 668 (1998).....	8
<i>King v. State</i> , 1978 OK CR 59, 580 P.2d 164 (1978).....	8
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 564, 219 N.W.2d 259 (1974).....	8
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	11
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	13
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 663 N.Y.S.2d 539, 243 A.D.2d 363 (1997).....	7
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1251, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 51 (2009).....	7

<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 129 Ill. 2d 80, 133 Ill. Dec. 466, 541 N.E.2d 677 (1989) .....	8
<i>Raiford v. State</i> , 52 Md. App. 163, 447 A.2d 496 (Ct. Spec. App. 1982), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 296 Md. 289, 462 A.2d 1192 (1983).....	8
<i>Raymond v. State</i> , 467 A.2d 161 (Me. 1983) .....	8
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997) .....	12
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 186 N.C. App. 437, 650 S.E.2d 845 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 215 Or. App. 1, 168 P.3d 312 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Juhasz</i> , 2015 WL 5515826 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) .....	7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 466 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2015) .....	7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 2010 WL 173308 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2010) .....	7

<i>State v. Male</i> , 2002 WL 264457 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 812 A.2d 224 (Del. 2002) .....	7
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 265 Kan. 104, 961 P.2d 1 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. Oksanen</i> , 311 Minn. 553, 249 N.W.2d 464 (1977) .....	7
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 740 A.2d 330 (R.I. 1999) .....	8
<i>State v. Rodenbaugh</i> , 81 Wash. App. 1052 (1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 20 Conn. App. 513, 568 A.2d 1048 (1990) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 840 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 842 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13

<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> , 632 F.3d 1238, 1245 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 689 F. App'x 840 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Mulkern</i> , 854 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 685 F. App'x 263 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Southers</i> , 866 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Sperberg</i> , 432 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 861 F.3d 306 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 866 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	11
Armed Career Criminal Act (“ACCA”), 18 U.S.C. § 924 (e).....	passim

**Other Authorities**

Beverly G. Dyer, *Revising Criminal  
History: Model Sentencing  
Guidelines* §§ 4.1-4.2, 18 Fed. Sent'g.  
Rep. 373 (June 2006) .....6

4 Charles E. Torcia, *Wharton's Criminal  
Law* § 468 (15th ed. 2017)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 97-585 (1982).....6
